

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Henry Hill Oil Services, LLC,
Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

Abner C. Tufto, Eric Ted Tufto, Darla Tufto
a/k/a Darla O'Donnell, Kris Bradley Tufto,

Defendants,

and

RWS Holdings, LLC, and Regional Water
Service, LLC,

Defendants and Appellees,

and

Lane A. Knudsen, Marcia K. Talley and
David H. Talley, Trustees of the Marcia K.
Talley Living Trust, and Anne E. Gochnour,

Defendants and Appellants.

Regional Water Service LLC,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

Henry Hill Oil Services LLC,

Defendant and Appellee.

Supreme Court No. 20220212

Appeal from Order Granting Plaintiff Henry Hill Oil Services LLC's Cross Motion for Summary Judgment and Denying Defendants Marcia K. Talley and David H. Talley, Trustees of the Marcia K. Talley Living Trust, and Ann E. Gochnour's Motion for Summary Judgment dated September 1, 2020 (R100); Order Denying Motion for Reconsideration dated December 16, 2021 (R219); Order Granting Henry Hill Oil Services LLC's Motion for

Summary Judgment Against Lane A. Knudsen and Denying Lane A. Knudsen's Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment dated December 16, 2021 (R221); *Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order for Judgment* dated May 5, 2022 (R247); and *Judgment* dated May 19, 2022 (R250).

Case No. 53-2019-CV-01515
County of Williams, Northwest Judicial District
The Honorable Joshua Rustad, District Judge, Presiding

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF AND APPELLEE HENRY HILL OIL SERVICES, LLC

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.

/s/ Lawrence Bender

Lawrence Bender, ND Bar #03908
1133 College Drive, Suite 1000
Bismarck, ND 58501-1215
Telephone: 701.221.8700
lbender@fredlaw.com

Mark W. Vyvyan, ND Bar #07957
200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1425
Telephone: 612.492.7000
mvyvyan@fredlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellee Henry Hill Oil Services, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph</u>
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	17
A. Knudsen and Talley/Gochnour Own Property in North Dakota and Grant Water Pipeline Easements to RWS Holdings.	17
B. Henry Hill Constructs Water Reservoirs on the Knudsen Property and Talley/Gochnour Property and Is Not Paid.....	28
C. Henry Hill Records Construction Liens.....	30
STANDARD OF REVIEW	35
LAW AND ARGUMENT	36
I. HENRY HILL IS ENTITLED TO CONSTRUCTION LIENS AGAINST THE KNUDSEN PROPERTY AND TALLEY/GOCHNOUR PROPERTY.	36
A. Henry Hill Has “Improved” the Knudsen Property and Talley/Gochnour Property.	40
B. Henry Hill’s Improvements were Performed Pursuant to a Contract with an Owner or Agent of an Owner of the Knudsen Property and Talley/Gochnour Property.	48
C. Henry Hill Provided Written Notice to Knudsen and Talley/Gochnour That a Lien Would be Claimed.....	56
II. HENRY HILL HAS COMPLIED WITH THE REQUIREMENTS FOR ENFORCING THE KNUDSEN CONSTRUCTION LIEN AND TALLEY/GOCHNOUR CONSTRUCTION LIEN.	59
III. THE KNUDSEN PROPERTY AND TALLEY/GOCHNOUR PROPERTY ARE BOTH SUBJECT TO THE CONSTRUCTION LIENS IN THEIR ENTIRETY.....	62
IV. HENRY HILL IS ENTITLED TO STATUTORY ATTORNEY’S FEES.	67
CONCLUSION.....	71
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	72
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph

CASES

AUI Const. Grp., LLC v. Vaessen, 2016 IL App (2d) 160009, 67 N.E.3d 500, 505.....45

Christian v. Hughes, 18 N.D. 282, 122 N.W. 384 (N.D. 1909).....55

Come Big or Stay Home, LLC v. EOG Resources, Inc., 2012 ND 91, 812 N.W.2d 80.....35

Deacon’s Dev., LLP v. Lamb, 2006 ND 172, 719 N.W.2d 379)67

E.R. Darlington Lumber Co. v. Burton, 156 Ill.App. 82 (1910).....45

Frey v. City of Jamestown, 548 N.W.2d 784 (N.D. 1996).....35

Hamilton v. Woll, 2012 ND 238, 823 N.W.2d 754.....35

Johnson v. Soliday, 19 N.D. 463, 126 N.W. 99 (1910) (citing N.D. Rev. Codes 1905, § 6248)50

Mid-America Steel, Inc. v. Bjone, 414 N.W.2d 591 (N.D. 1987)50

N. Excavating Co., Inc. v. Sisters of Mary of the Presentation Long Term Care, 2012 ND 78, 815 N.W.2d 280).....67

Nesdahl Surveying & Eng’g, P.C. v. Ackerland Corp., 507 N.W.2d 686 (N.D. 1993)36, 42, 44, 65, 68

North Dakota Mineral Interests, Inc. v. Berger, 509 N.W.2d 251 (N.D. 1993)36

Oil & Gas Transfer L.L.C. v. Karr 929 F.3d 949 (8th Cir. 2019)69

Otter Tail Power Co. v. Malme, 92 N.W.2d 514 (N.D. 1958).....49

Rocky Mountain Steel Foundations, Inc. v. Brockett Company, LLC, 2019 ND 252, 934 N.W.2d 53167, 70

Spier v. Power Concrete, 304 N.W.2d 68 (N.D. 1981)36

T.F. James Co. v. Vakoch, 2001 ND 112, 628 N.W.2d 298.....67

Viker v. Beggs, 53 N.D. 858, 208 N.W. 383 (1925)50

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND COURT RULES

N.D.C.C. § 25-27-01(3)40

N.D.C.C. § 35-242

N.D.C.C. § 35-24-19.....69

N.D.C.C. § 35-27-01(5)48, 50

N.D.C.C. § 35-27-24.169, 70

N.D.C.C. ch. 35-271

N.D.C.C. § 35-27-02.....39, 48, 56

N.D.C.C. § 35-27-01(2)40

N.D.C.C. § 35-27-24.....61

N.D. Rev. Codes 1905, § 623755
